

Credit Opinion: Barry Callebaut AG

Global Credit Research - 24 Feb 2011

Switzerland

Ratings

 Category
 Moody's Rating

 Outlook
 Stable

 Corporate Family Rating
 Ba1

 Barry Callebaut Services N.V.
 Outlook

 Outlook
 Stable

 Senior Unsecured -Dom Curr
 Ba1/LGD4

Contacts

Analyst Phone
Tanya Savkin/London 44.20.7772.5454

Douglas Crawford/London Chetan Modi/London

Key Indicators

[1]Rarry Callebaut AG

[1]Daily Callebaut AG						
	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006	2005
EBITA Margin	7.1%	6.9%	6.9%	7.5%	7.8%	6.0%
Debt / EBITDA	3.0x	3.3x	3.8x	3.6x	3.7x	4.0x
RCF / Net Debt	19.8%	16.0%	15.3%	15.5%	11.9%	15.0%
FCF / Debt	-1.7%	9.9%	-8.5%	1.0%	-0.6%	7.7%
EBIT / Interest Expense	4.6x	3.3x	3.0x	3.2x	3.1x	3.0x
FFO / Net Debt	24.6%	20.3%	19.1%	19.2%	14.8%	18.0%

[1] All ratios adjusted according to "Moody's Approach to Global Standard Adjustments in the Analysis of Financial Statements for Non-Financial Corporations - Part II" Rating Methodology located at www.moodys.com

Note: For definitions of Moody's most common ratio terms please see the accompanying <u>User's Guide</u>.

Opinion

Corporate Profile

Barry Callebaut AG is a fully integrated company and the world's leading supplier of cocoa and chocolate products. The company reported annual sales of CHF5.2 billion (around EUR 3.6 billion) for fiscal year (FY) 2009/2010. Barry Callebaut is present in 26 countries, operates 40 production facilities and employs around 7,500 people.

Rating Rationale

Barry Callebaut's Ba1 corporate family rating (CFR) reflects the company's relatively solid business profile, characterised by its market leadership, diversified product portfolio and highly predictable margins. Barry Callebaut has reported improved credit metrics in the last three years, except for ratios based on cash flows after working capital. Although Barry Callebaut manages to smooth the impact of cocoa prices volatility on its margins thanks to its cost-plus business model, the impact on working capital and liquidity remains a constraint.

The rating on the senior unsecured notes is Ba1, at the same level as the CFR, given the limited amount of secured debt. The notes rank pari passu with all other unsecured debt, including the EUR850 million credit facility.

Recent Developments

On 12 January 2011, Barry Callebaut reported a 5.6% sales volume increase for the first three months of FY 2010/2011, and a 14.2% revenues increase in local currencies, with growth stemming from all regions and all product groups except for consumer products. Sales in the consumer products division, which Barry Callebaut looks to divest, declined by 16.1% (6% in local currencies) in Q1 2010/2011 to CHF204.1 million. Underperformance in consumer products was mainly due to strong promotion activities in the German market for tablets. In reporting

currency, total revenues grew by only 4.9% in the period as a result of the appreciation of the Swiss franc against major currencies.

Cocoa bean prices are currently impacted by political instability in Ivory Coast, the largest producer of cocoa bean. On 23 February 2011, Alassane Ouattara, the internationally recognised winner of the November 28 presidential election in Ivory Coast, extended the country's ban on cocoa exports to mid-March 2011. However, Barry Callebaut has stated that it had sufficient stock to serve its current processing needs.

Rating Drivers

The key factors influencing Barry Callebaut's current ratings are as follows:

Global footprint but European prevalence remains

Barry Callebaut's ratings reflect its established presence in all major global markets, with increasing presence in new markets such as Russia, Brazil and China - where it has built new capacity - and India. We view Barry Callebaut's investments in developing markets as opportunities to diversify its revenue sources and to support the company's growth strategy. The company has indicated that it intends to achieve 6% to 8% volume growth per annum until 2012/2013. The global long-term agreement signed with Kraft Foods in September 2010 will lead it toward achieving these growth targets and further revenue diversification. For now though, Europe remains Barry Callebaut's first source of revenues. In the first quarter of FY 2010/2011, sales in Europe represented approximately 58% of the total.

Above-market performance and predictable margins

Barry Callebaut's ratings also reflect its relatively resilient performance in terms of volume growth compared with the global chocolate market. The company reported volume growth of 7.6% during FY 2009/2010 while the global chocolate market remained almost flat. Thanks to its broad product offering, as well as innovative products and recipes offered to customers, including premium but also value-for-money products, the company was able to mitigate the decrease in consumer spending. Furthermore, the presence in emerging markets, as well as, the implementation of long term outsourcing agreements have contributed to achieve a faster growth than the market and they should support the future growth of the company.

Cocoa, dairy products and sugar are primary raw materials that Barry Callebaut sources. Despite volatile cocoa prices and high sugar prices, the company's EBITA margin slightly increased in 2009/2010 to 7.1% from 6.9% the previous year, benefiting from its cost-plus model, which covers approximately 80% of its sales volumes. In addition, the acceleration in outsourcing volumes had a positive impact on Barry Callebaut's profitability, offsetting the decrease in the combined cocoa ratio (the combined sale prices of cocoa butter and cocoa powder relative to the cocoa bean price) in the first half of FY 2009/2010. We positively view Barry Callebaut's cost-control initiatives aimed at mitigating potential margin erosion in both mature markets and emerging markets.

However, operating margin improvement does not mechanically translate into increased cash flows due to uneven swings in working capital.

History of volatile changes in working capital

Cocoa bean is an agricultural commodity that can be vulnerable to crop-yield variations due to bad weather conditions, natural disasters and plant diseases. Thus, cocoa price can fluctuate significantly to reflect supply shortages. Investor speculation and trade restrictions can also affect the cost of Barry Callebaut main raw material. A material and swift increase in cocoa prices, as experienced in the last couple of years, often results in unfavourable swings in working capital, requiring costly facilities to cover variable and unpredictable needs. In spite of its efforts to diversify and to build strong business relations with cocoa farmers, the company's business profile remains constrained by its heavy reliance on several politically unstable countries for sourcing cocoa such as lvory coast. The susceptibility of Barry Callebaut's cash flows to sudden increases in raw material prices has been and continues to be one of the main rating constraints for the company.

Liquidity

The company's liquidity requirements are significant and difficult to predict because of the volatility of cocoa prices, which can be impacted by weather conditions, investor speculation and political events.

At the end of FY 2009/2010, CHF805 million of the revolving credit facility remained available to Barry Callebaut. We expect the majority of the revolving facility to remain undrawn over its life and to provide a back-up to the company's asset-backed security (ABS) and commercial paper (CP) programmes, which amounted to CHF255 million and CHF70 million, respectively, at the end of August 2010.

We assume that the company will maintain sufficient liquidity to fund its growth strategy, but also to cover potentially higher levels of volatility in working capital cycles.

Structural Considerations

Barry Callebaut's capital structure is composed of EUR350 million of senior unsecured notes due 2017 and EUR850 million revolving credit facility due 2012 (17%) and due 2013 (83%). The notes and the revolving credit facility (RCF) were issued at Barry Callebaut Services N.V. and are guaranteed by Barry Callebaut AG and certain of its subsidiaries.

The Ba1 rating on the senior unsecured notes, is at the same level as the CFR, given the limited amount of secured debt. The notes rank pari passu with all other unsecured debt, including the RCF.

Rating Outlook

The stable outlook reflects Moody's expectation that Barry Callebaut's market position and innovative capabilities will enable it to maintain profitability in line with its current rating, despite difficult market conditions.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

Positive pressure on Barry Callebaut's rating and outlook may result from the ability of the company to maintain an RCF/net debt ratio close to 20% and EBITA margins in the high-single digits, leading to a debt/EBITDA ratio of close to 3.5x on a sustainable basis.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

The company's ratings or outlook could face negative pressure from a deterioration of the company's margins, leading to a debt/EBITDA ratio above 4.5x and an RCF/net debt ratio below the mid-teens.

Rating Factors

Barry Callebaut AG

Global Food - Protein and Agriculture Industry	Aaa	Aa	Α	Baa	Ва	В	Caa
Factor 1: Size, Scale and Diversification							
a) Total Sales (USD)				4.9 bln			
b) Geographic Diversification - Sales			X				
c) Geographic Diversification - Raw Materials					Х		
d) Segment Diversification						Χ	
Factor 2: Franchise Strength and Growth Potential							
a) Market Share				Х			
b) Organic Volume Growth				Х			
c) Product Portfolio Profile				Χ			
Factor 3: Earnings Volatility							
a) Worst One Year Change in EBITA Over Past 5 Years		X					
Factor 4: Liquidity Under Stress							
a) Liquidity Under Stress (not disclosed)							
Factor 5: Financial Policy							
a) Financial Policy Assessment					Х		
Factor 6: Financial Measures							
a) CFO / Net Debt (3-year average)						15.4%	
b) Debt / EBITDA (3-year average)					3.3x		
c) RCF / Net Debt (3-year average)					16.9%		
d) EBITA/ Interest Expense (3-year average)					3.6x		
e) (RCF-Capex) / Debt (3-year average)						5.3%	
Rating:							
a) Indicated Rating from Grid					Ba1		
b) Actual Rating Assigned					Ba1		



© 2011 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part

caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.